

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,  
*Respondent.*

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of  
Appeals for the First and Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW  
INSTITUTE AND ILYA SHAPIRO AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO  
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9861  
ilya.shapiro@gmail.com

THEODORE H. FRANK  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANNA ST. JOHN  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW  
INSTITUTE  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(703) 203-3848  
ted.frank@hlli.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. <i>Grutter</i> is a grudging exception to the well-defined rule that racial classifications are prohibited in all but the most narrowly tailored instances.....	3
II.   Despite <i>Grutter's</i> narrow holding, race-conscious policies spread, infecting areas the Court has held to be off-limits.....	5
A.   Universities discriminate on the basis of race in allocating post-admission honors.....	6
B.   K-12 school systems re-incorporate race into school assignments. ....	8
C.   Private businesses and public employers adopt “diversity” as justification for racial discrimination in hiring and contracting. ....	10
D.   Courts discriminate on the basis of race in appointing class counsel. ....	13

III. Race-conscious decisions achieve only superficial diversity, failing to realize either the educational benefits approved by <i>Grutter</i> or the broader goals championed by advocates of affirmative action.....	15
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	2
<i>In re Amendment to Rule Regulating the Fla. Bar 6-10</i> , 315 So. 3d 637 (Fla. 2021) .....	12
<i>Annuity, Welfare &amp; Apprenticeship Skill Im- provement &amp; Safety Funds of the Int’l Un- ion of Operating Eng’rs, Local 15, 15A, 15C &amp; 15D v. Tightseal Constr., Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138041, 2018 WL 3910827 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018) .....	11
<i>In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Breach Litig.</i> , 3:20-mn-02972-JMC (D.S.C.) .....	14-15
<i>Bredesen v. Tenn. Judicial Selection Comm’n</i> , 214 S.W.3d 419 (Tenn. 2007).....	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	10
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz., Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3rd Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. DeBlasio</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Providence v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189472, 2020 WL 6049139 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2020) .....	13-15
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax County Sch. Board</i> , 2022 WL 579809 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2022), <i>stayed</i> 2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022), <i>appeal pending</i> No. 22-1280 (4th Cir.) .....	9
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22484, 2011 WL 781215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011) .....	14
<i>Faculty, Alumni, &amp; Students Opposed to Ra- cial Preferences v. New York Univ.</i> , 11 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>In re FICO Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4478042, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189371 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2021).....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	14
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marsh v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 614 (E.D. Mich. 1984) .....	10-11
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2021 WL 6118651, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 246227 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2021) .....	12
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Hori- zon</i> , 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013) .....	13-14
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	4, 10, 19
<i>Petit v. City of Chicago</i> , 352 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Gold- man Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	2
<i>In re Robinhood Outage Litig.</i> , No. 20-cv-01626-JD (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2020) .....	13
<i>Schurr v. Resorts Int’l Hotel, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 486 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Adams</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93837, 2018 WL 2465763 (S.D. Miss. June 1, 2018) .....	13
<i>U.S. Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	10-11
<i>Vill. Green at Sayville, LLC v. Town of Islip</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167177, 2019 WL 4737054 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019) .....	11
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	6
 RULES AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hans Bader, <i>Is the Cure for Racism Really More Racism?</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 12, 2020) ....	7
Amanda Bronstad, <i>MDL Judge Taps “Most Diverse Leadership Team Ever” in Data Breach Class Action</i> , Nat. L. J. (Mar. 3, 2021) .....	14
Isabella Brown, <i>Black Affinity AUx2 Is Praised as a Safe Space for Black Stu- dents</i> , The Eagle (Aug. 13, 2021) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ruiqi Chen, <i>Coke GC Tired of “Good Intentions,” Wants Firm Diversity Now</i> , Bloomberg Law (Jan. 28, 2021) .....	12
Editors, <i>Canceled: A Running List of the People, Places, and Things That Have Been Toppled as the Country Reckons with Racism</i> , Los Angeles Magazine (Jun. 11, 2020) .....	18
<i>Gallup’s most admired man and woman poll</i> , Wikipedia (May 8, 2022) .....	17
Lani Guinier, <i>Our Preference for the Privileged</i> , Bost. Globe (July 9, 2004) .....	16
John Hollis, <i>President Washington announces membership to the Anti-Racism and Inclusive Excellence Task Force</i> , George Mason University (Sep. 3, 2020).....	7
Ibram X. Kendi, <i>How to Be an Antiracist</i> (2019).....	7
Curt Levey, <i>The Legal Implications of Complying with Race and Gender-Based Client Preferences</i> , 8 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 14 (2007) .....	11
David K. Li, <i>San Francisco School Board Eliminates Academic Admission Standards for Renowned School</i> , NBC News (Feb. 10, 2021) .....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Daniel N. Lipson, <i>Where’s the Justice? Affirmative Action’s Severed Civil Rights Roots in the Age of Diversity</i> , 6 Perspectives on Pol. 691 (Dec. 2008) .....	16
Glenn Loury, <i>Unspeakable Truths about Racial Inequality in America</i> , Quillette (Feb. 10, 2021) .....	18
<i>McDonald’s Overhauling Workplace Culture to Meet Diversity Goals</i> , CBS News (Feb. 18, 2021) .....	12
Ian Millhisser, <i>Federal Judge Slams Justice Alito’s Lack Of ‘Understanding Or Interest’ In Race Or Gender Equality</i> , ThinkProgress (Dec. 9, 2013) .....	13
Hannah Natanson, <i>Fairfax School Board Switches to ‘Holistic Review’ Admissions System for Thomas Jefferson High School</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 17, 2020) .....	9
Alex Nester, <i>Fairfax County Schools Came Under Fire for Effort to Boost Black and Hispanic Enrollment</i> , Wash. Free Beacon (Jan. 14, 2022) .....	9
Clarence Page, <i>As Black Immigrants Collect Degrees, Is Affirmative Action Losing Direction?</i> , Balt. Sun (Mar. 20, 2007) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sara Rimer & Karen W. Arenson, <i>Top Colleges Take More Blacks, but Which Ones?</i> , N.Y. Times (June 24, 2004).....	15
Noah Rothman, <i>Searching for the ‘Anti’ in ‘Antiracism,’</i> Commentary (Dec. 21, 2020) .	7
Christopher F. Rufo, <i>The Price of Dissent</i> , City Journal (Jan. 5, 2022).....	17
Ilya Shapiro, <i>Supreme Disorder: Judicial Nominations and the Politics of America’s Highest Court</i> (2021).....	1
Aaron Sibarium, <i>Yale Law Students Said a Top Journal was Racist. Admissions Data Suggest Otherwise</i> , The Washington Free Beacon (Feb. 21, 2021) .....	7
Darwinder S. Sidhu, <i>Racial Mirroring</i> , 17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1335 (2015) .....	11
Sam Skolnik, <i>Novartis Demands Outside Counsel Make Tough Diversity Guarantees</i> , Bloomberg Law (Feb. 12, 2021) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Meg Woolhouse, <i>Boston Public Schools Suspends Test for Advanced Learning Classes; Concerns About Program’s Racial Inequities Linger</i> , GBH News (Feb. 26, 2021) .....	8
Alex Zimmerman & Monica Disare, <i>De Blasio’s Specialized School Proposal Spurs Outrage in Asian Communities</i> , Chalkbeat New York (Jun. 5, 2018) .....	8-9
